that historical scenarios are adapted to the current volatility level.

Correlations between historical and MC simulations are taken into
consideration through a linear regression. Exempt from this regression
are all residual risks (including price-determining correlations) as
well as price determining volatilities. The former are simulated as
uncorrelated, for the latter, the VaR is calculated separately and added
to the VaR from the remaining risk factors.

One of the objective targets of ALM is managing of the interest
rate risk of the Bank through acting on financial market (through
Interbanktrading) in order to hedge the risk return profile desired by
the Bank and providing sufficient earnings by managing the Bank’s
investment portfolio. Approved instruments for ALM to take an interest
related strategic position to improve the profitability of the banking book.

An analysis of the Bank’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease
in market interest rates, for the both banking and trading book,
assuming no asymmetrical movement in yield curves and a constant
financial position, is as follows:

In thousand of RSD

200BP Parallel increase 200BP Parallel decrease

2011.

As at 31 December 241.344 (241.344)

Average for the year 99.459 (99.459)

Maximum for the year 285.159 (285.159)

Minimum for the year 42.974 (42.974)

2010.

As at 31 December 445.139 (445.139)

Average for the year 284.423 (284.423)

Maximum for the year 445.139 (445.139)

Minimum for the year 180.676 (180.676)

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

(4) Financial risk management (continued)

58 2011 Annual Report · UniCredit Bank Serbia  JSC

Financial Statements in accordance with IFRSs

592011 Annual Report · UniCredit Bank Serbia  JSC

< <<

(ii) Currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk of potential negative effects
on the Bank’s financial result and equity due to fluctuations
in the foreign currency exchange rate.

The foreign currency risk ratio is the relation between total foreign
currency balance and the Bank’s risk based capital, calculated in
accordance with the decision that regulates the adequacy of the Bank’s